
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford
Tel: 01235 422522
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 26 February 2020
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 5 MARCH 2020 AT 9.30 AM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Members of the Cabinet
Member Portfolio
Sue Cooper (Chair) Leader of the Council, Cabinet member for legal and 

democratic and Didcot Garden Town
David Turner (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for finance
Pieter-Paul Barker Cabinet member for partnership and insight
Robin Bennett Cabinet member for economic development and 

regeneration
Maggie Filipova-Rivers Cabinet member for community services
Andrea Powell Cabinet member for corporate services and 

communications
Leigh Rawlins Cabinet member for planning
David Rouane Cabinet member for housing and environment

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence.  

2 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

4 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

5 Local Plan  (Pages 3 - 52)

To receive an update on the Local Plan 2034 and consider available options.  

CABINET DECISIONS

6 Community grants  (Pages 53 - 152)

To consider the head of corporate services’ report.  

7 Community lottery review  (Pages 153 - 159)

To consider the head of corporate services’ report.  

8 Budget monitoring  

To consider the head of finance’s report (to follow).  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Emma Baker 
Telephone: 01235 422600
E-mail: emma.baker@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: ALL

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr. Leigh Rawlins
Tel: 01189 722565
E-mail: leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 5 March 2020

South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2034 - 
options to progress

Recommendations

That Cabinet recommends to Council to:

(a) note the update on the submitted Local Plan 2034 and related matters set 
out in the report,

(b) leave the submitted Local Plan 2034 at examination and confirms this 
position to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government.

Purpose of Report

1. To report to councillors on the discussions with the Ministry of Housing Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG); updates on the submitted Local Plan 2034 and 
related matters; and to consider, having assessed the risks, which option to 
progress for the submitted Local Plan 2034 (Local Plan). 

2. Currently the Council cannot take any step-in connection with the adoption of the 
submitted Local Plan 2034 owing to a Temporary Direction being in place. However, 
following discussion with MHCLG and confirmation that the Secretary of State 
maybe minded to withdraw the Temporary Direction before this Cabinet meeting on 
5 March, councillors will be able to consider this report on the Local Plan without 
being in breach of the Temporary Direction.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:emma.baker@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk


Corporate Objectives 2016 - 2020

3. The submitted Local Plan contributes towards four of the Council’s six strategic 
objectives: 

 invest in the district’s future; 

 unlock the potential of Didcot;

 homes and jobs for everyone; and 

 build thriving communities.

Background

Previous Cabinet Recommendation 

4. Officers reported to Cabinet on 3 October 2019 regarding progress on the Housing 
Infrastructure Fund (HIF) and provided three options to progress the submitted Local 
Plan. These options were: 

a) continue submitted Local Plan at examination, 
b) withdraw submitted Local Plan and progress a revised version of the Local 
Plan through consultation and
c) withdraw submitted Local Plan and start a new plan. 

Cabinet resolved, in summary, to recommend to Council that it wanted to withdraw 
the Local Plan and start a new plan as soon as practicable. The Cabinet report and 
resolution is attached as Appendix 1.

Temporary Direction

5. Council was scheduled to consider the Cabinet recommendation on 10 October 
2019. However, on 9 October, the Secretary of State issued the Council with a 
Temporary Direction under Section 21A of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 (as amended). 

6. This means, whilst the Secretary of State considers his next steps, the Council 
cannot take any steps in connection with the adoption of the submitted Local Plan, 
and the submitted Local Plan has no effect while the Temporary Direction is in force. 

Oxfordshire County Council Decision

7. Oxfordshire County Council received a letter on 3 February from MHCLG regarding 
discussions on a potential invitation from the Secretary of State to prepare and 
potentially approve South Oxfordshire’s Local Plan. The County Council considered 
this at a meeting on 11 February and how to respond in the event of an invitation by 
the Secretary of State. The County Council resolved that if they were invited to 
prepare the Local Plan, they would accept the invi
[...]
fully participate in the production, examination, modifications process, 
and adoption of the Local Plan. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



55. Option B is more closely aligned with the Cabinet’s previous recommendation to 
Council to withdraw the Local Plan; however, this option would likely trigger 
intervention from the Secretary of State and result in local decision-making on the 
Local Plan being lost. Oxfordshire County Council have determined that if asked 
they will accept an invitation from the Secretary of State to prepare and potentially 
adopt the Local Plan. There is a risk that another body recommends main 
modifications to the plan that are found sound and that could conflict with the 
Council’s priorities.

56. Another key risk of Option B is that a Council decision for this option could have 
negative impact on our working relationships and reputation with neighbouring 
authorities, government and our communities. 

57. If Option B is agreed and the Secretary of State invites Oxfordshire County Council 
to prepare and potentially adopt the Local Plan, all the costs incurred by the County 
Council could be reclaimed from this Council.  We have no indication of what this 
might be, but it would be significant and could be beyond the Council’s control, 
creating risks to the budget.

58. Option A is the quickest route to commencing a new local plan beyond the Local 
Plan 2034. The consequences of Option B are likely to mean a longer period before 
the Council could commence a new local plan.

59. Officers believe that the advantages and risks of Option A outweigh those of Option 
B and therefore, officers recommend Option A.  

Modifications

60. The Inspectors may suggest modifications to the plan through the course of the 
examination and the limitations of this process was set out in the previous Cabinet 
report, 3 October 2019.

61. Option A would give the Council the opportunity to recommend modifications 
following the Inspectors’ questions and the out
[...]
pportunities provided by the Growth Deal. 

Conclusion

78. Cabinet is asked to note the updated position in relation to the Local Plan. 

79. This report sets two options available to councillors with the associated advantages 
and risks. It also identifies the potential for modifications through the examination 
process. Cabinet is asked to consider the two options set out in this report and to 
make any recommendations to Council. 

80. There are more advantages and less risks for Option A when compared to Option 
B, and significant uncertainties about the consequences of Option B.  Therefore, 
officers recommend Option A. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Appendices

1. Report to and decision of Cabinet of 3 October 2019

2. Advantages and risks to options A and B (Table)

Background Papers

1. Report to and decision of Council of 18 July 2019

2. Report to and decision of Council of 20 December 2018

3. Report to and decision of Council of 28 September 2017

4. Didcot Garden Town Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF)Heads of Terms/Contract

5. Oxford City Inspectors' Interim conclusions 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5

https://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/(S(0qslfpunjtwzla330vllet55))/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=7949


APPENDIX 1

Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Emma Baker 
Telephone: 01235 422600
E-mail: emma.baker@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: ALL

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr. Leigh Rawlins
Tel: 01189 722565
E-mail:leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 3 October 2019

Local Plan 2034; options to progress

Recommendations

That Cabinet:

(a) notes the progress officers have made in their discussions with Oxfordshire County 
Council, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and Homes 
England on options to protect the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) offer made to 
Oxfordshire County Council and infrastructure projects that could be delivered by 
it,

(b) considers the officer recommendation to progress with the submitted South 
Oxfordshire Local Plan 2034 through the examination process, Option A, 

(c) considers Options A, B and C, as set out in this report and recommends its 
preferred Option to Council.

Purpose of Report

1. To report to Councillors on the progress made in responding to the Council 
resolution of 18 July 2019 regarding the Housing and Infrastructure Fund (HIF) 
and to consider, having assessed the risks, which option to progress the Local 
Plan 2034. 

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:emma.baker@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk


Corporate Objectives 

2. The emerging Local Plan contributes towards four of the Council’s six strategic 
objectives: 

 invest in the district’s future; 

 unlock the potential of Didcot;

 homes and jobs for everyone, and 

 build thriving communities.

Background

3.  At the Council meeting on 18 July 2019 it resolved to:

“(1) express its determination to maintain its housing land supply and avoid 
speculative development;

(2) express its continued support for the Housing and Infrastructure Fund (HIF) 
funding and infrastructure projects that could be delivered by it;

(3) ask officers to explore with Oxfordshire County Council, Homes England and 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government options for 
protecting the HIF funding whilst enabling the council to address concerns 
about the current emerging Local Plan 2034 including (but not limited to) 
climate change issues, Oxford City’s unmet housing need, and to report back 
to Cabinet and Council;

(4) recognising that the Climate Change Emergency is all too real and is 
recognised to be of key and statutory importance under the Climate Change 
Act 2008 and the associated objective of “zero carbon by 2050”, express its 
wish to do all that it can to respond through the Local Plan process;

(5) agree that as soon as practicable, alongside satisfactory progress being made 
on resolving issues in the emerging Local Plan, work on a s
[...]


 a bypass at Clifton Hampden.

7. These HIF schemes are identified in both South Oxfordshire and Vale of White 
Horse District Councils’ emerging Local Plans to enable and support the delivery 
of development growth across Southern Oxfordshire.  These schemes along with 
transport schemes identified through the Deal are intrinsically interlinked to each 
other and to some of the committed and planned housing development in the 
Didcot and Science Vale area, as set out in relevant local plans.  These funding 
streams are part of a wider highway strategy to support the delivery of housing 
growth but to also mitigate the impact of existing and approved developments. 

8. Officers have been working with colleagues from OCC since the outset of the 
preparation of the emerging Local Plan. This has enabled the assessment of 
transport and other infrastructure requirements arising from planned development. 
This has included joint working on transport evidence to both test the proposals in 
the emerging Local Plan and to determine what level of infrastructure would be 
necessary. This collaboration has informed policy requirements and supported the 
production of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan submitted with the emerging Local 
Plan to examination.

9. At each stage of the formal consultation process we have received detailed 
representations to the Local Plan from OCC. 

Summary of progress

10. In response to part 3 of the 18 July resolution the following summary provides 
progress in exploring options with Homes England, as at the time of writing this 
report;

1 Planning Practice Guidance – Housing Needs Assessment, Paragraph 010.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



11. On 26 August 2019, the leader of the council received a letter (Appendix 13) from 
the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government setting 
out his view that “the HIF is contingent on identified housing sites coming forward 
in an adopted Local Plan and, as the previous Housing Ministe
[...]
6 Letter from MHCLG (Robert Jenrick) to SODC
Appendix 14 – 2019-09-05 Inspectors correspondence and questions
Appendix 15 – 2019-09-20 Letter regarding land adjacent to Culham Science Centre
Appendix 16 – 2019-09-17 Letter from SODC to MHCLG
Appendix 17 - 2019-09-19 Letter from UKAEA to SODC
Appendix 18 – 2019-09-20 Letter from MHCLG (Tom Walker) to SODC
Appendix 19 – 2019-09-24 Letter from Homes England to SODC regarding Chalgrove
Appendix 20 – 2019-09-25 Economic Benefits associated with Oxford Science Village
Appendix 21 – 2019-09-26 Letter from Ian Hudspeth to SODC

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX 1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 3 OCTOBER 2019 AT 6.00 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Present:

Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), Pieter-Paul Barker, Robin Bennett, 
Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and David Rouane

Officers: Steven Corrigan, Adrian Duffield, Holly Jones, Suzanne Malcolm, 
Adrianna Partridge, Margaret Reed, Andy Roberts and Mark Stone

Apologies:

David Turner tendered apologies. 

20 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None.

21 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

22 Public participation 

Nine members of the public addressed Cabinet on the emerging South Oxfordshire Local 
Plan:

David Pryor, Chair of Didcot First, addressed Cabinet. He urged Cabinet to recommend 
the adoption of the Local Plan. He expressed the view that Didcot had experienced 
fragmented investment with insufficient infrastructure and facilities to support the 
population growth. The Local Plan and the associated HIF funding provided an opportunity 
for Didcot to benefit from much needed infrastructure - new roads and bridges, which 
could support economic growth, provide much need facilities and regenerate the town. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



Iain Duff addressed Cabinet on behalf of East Hagbourne Parish Council. He expressed 
concern that Cabine
[...]
in the Local Plan as a housing site. The site was 
unsustainable and should be removed from the plan. The proposed housing numbers 
would increase traffic, there was insufficient public transport or cycleways and only one 
road serving the site. He also questioned whether the site was deliverable which could 
jeopardise the plan.

23 Local Plan 2034: options to progress 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of planning on the progress made in responding 
to the Council resolution of 18 July 2019 regarding the Housing and Infrastructure Fund 
and, having assessed the risks, the options to progress the Local Plan 2034. 

Councillor Leigh Rawlins, Cabinet member for planning, thanked the public speakers for 
their addresses. He thanked councillors and officers for the work they had done. 

He explained that the purpose of the Cabinet report is to update councillors on the 
progress made in responding to the Council resolution of 18 July 2019; and to consider, 
having assessed the benefits and risks, which option to progress the Local Plan.   

The report set out three options for progression of the Local Plan for the district. Option A 
is the officers recommended option, which is to continue with the Local Plan examination. 
Option B is to withdraw the Local Plan from examination and re-consult on a revised 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Regulation 19 in due course. Option C is to withdraw the Local Plan from examination and 
to re-start the Local Plan. The advantages and risks of those options are set out in the 
report for each option.

Having considered the officer’s report, he moved the following motion seconded by 
Councillor Andrea Powell. 

“That Cabinet recommends Council to:

1. withdraw the emerging South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2034, for the following
       reasons:
 the uplift above the standard method from 627 homes to 775 homes a year is 

excessive, and the existence of the Growth Deal should not be used as a 
justification for this uplift 

 the ove
[...]
the Council to consider adopting the Plan.  There is 
a period of 6 weeks, post adoption, where the Plan is subject to legal 
challenge at the High Court. In these circumstances, the Council 
would be the decision maker and any associated legal and financial 
risks would sit with the Council.

Development Certainty

The risk is that this is likely to be more delayed than it would be 
under Option A. This may increase speculative planning applications, 
despite the Council having a strong five year housing supply. This 
could lead to planning appeals and associated applications for costs 
against the Council for perceived unreasonable behaviour.

Neighbourhood Development Plans

The risk is that uncertainty for Neighbourhood Development Plans 
will be more protracted under Option B that it would be under Option 
A.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

The risk is that CIL update will be more delayed under Option B that it 
would under Option A.

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 5



Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF)

The risk is that this HIF could be slightly more delayed under Option 
B that it would be under Option A. 

P
age 52

A
genda Item

 5



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Corporate Services
Author: Kim Hall
Telephone:01235 422653
Textphone: 18001 01235 422653
E-mail: Kimberely.hall@southandvale.gov.uk 
Cabinet member responsible: Maggie Filipova-Rivers
Tel: 07850 141623
E-mail: Maggie.Filipova-Rivers@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: Cabinet
DATE: 5 March 2020

Capital Grants Awards 2019/20

Recommendations

That Cabinet considers the recommendations for capital grants from the Community 
Grants Panel and agrees:
1) To award a total of £319,317 in capital grants to the 11 organisations listed in 

appendix one of this report and apply any specified non-standard conditions.
2) To transfer £319,317 from the provisional 2019/20 capital grant budget to the 

approved 2019/20 capital grant budget (cost centre A319) to fund these awards.

Purpose of Report

1. To consider the C
[...]
cle charging 
infrastructure for the local community or be used to supply 
neighbouring buildings via a private wire network.

P
age 70

A
genda Item

 6



communications plan for dissemination of the results across 
the district An innovative technology is installed. For example, one new 

energy technology is ‘Vehicle to Grid’, which uses the extra 
power stored in electric vehicles to provide energy to the 
national grid at the end of the day when electricity demand 
across the network is at its peak. 

Points for projects with no/little on-going carbon footprint 

1 The project has a good impact on health and well-being and 
has little/no ongoing carbon footprint

Example projects include a playground refurbishment, new 
boats for a rowing club

Date Updates made
February 2020 Minor amends to relevant head of 

service

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 6



Page 72

Agenda Item 6



APPENDIX 3

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Community Grants Panel

HELD AT 10.00 AM ON TUESDAY 18 FEBRUARY 2020

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
ABINGDON, OX14 4SB

Present 

Councillors Sarah Gray (Chair), Lorraine Hillier (as substitute for Ian Snowdon), Lynn 
Lloyd, Axel Macdonald and Anne-Marie Simpson

Officers 

Paul Bateman, Michael Flowers, Kimberly Hall, Heather Saunders, Shona Ware and 
Cheryl Reeves

9 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kate Gregory, Jo Robb and Ian 
Snowden.

10 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
January 2019 and agree that the chair signs them as such.

11 Declarations of interest 

None.

12 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None.

13 Public participation 

Speakers representing their application were present for nine out of nineteen applications. 
They spoke in support of their applications and had the opportunity to respond to 
questions from the panel. The speakers were the following:

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



John Cross St. Ma
[...]
ley Road and Sacred Heart)
4. Support Henley College who have limited playing field space
5. Retention and new individuals participating in sporting/wellbeing activities
6. Increase in the number of organisation using the facility (measurable by internal 
reporting)
7. Increase in the number of individuals using the facility (measurable by internal 
reporting)

Finance
Please give us details of 
any existing financial 
commitments?

This is a self contained financial community project. All other financial activities 
occuring within the club are detached from this very worthwhile project.

We have existing financial plans within our existing budget which will carry through 
to maintaining the new facility.

Carbon reduction/energy saving/renewable energy
In the light of its Climate 
Emergency Declaration, 
the council has an 
ambitious target to work 
towards a carbon neutral 
district by 2030.

The artificial surface does not require watering and thus a saving compared with a 
grass based pitch.

During the last year we have encouraged new organisations to move to the facility 
at Dry Leas Sports Ground. This has reduced travelling by car to Wargrave in rush 
hour evenings as the facility is located in Henley-on-Thames and therefore 
reduces car usage and enable very local users to walk or cycle.

A number of our users walk or cycle due to gain exercise and all also members of 
the Love Fitness Gym that we have on site.

All materials from the project will be recycled per supplier statements.

Page 152

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Corporate Services
Author: Kim Hall
Telephone: 01235 422171
E-mail: kimberly.hall@southandvale.gov.uk  
Wards affected: All wards

Cabinet member responsible: Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
Tel: 07850 141623
E-mail: Maggie.Filipova-Rivers@southoxon.gov.uk
To: CABINET
Date: 5 March 2020

Report on SO Charitable Lottery Fund

Recommendations

That Cabinet:

a) Agrees to use the funds the council receives from its community lottery scheme, 
SO Charitable, to establish a new award scheme, which will be open to all 
voluntary and community organisations in South Oxfordshire.

b) Agrees that the costs for holding an annual Voluntary and Community Sector 
Conference should be met from the general income received.

Purpose of Report

1. To seek approval from Cabinet to use the funds it receives from the SO Charitable 
Lottery community fund to launch a new award scheme, and fund future Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) conferences. 

Corporate Objectives 

2. The SO community lottery supports the Corporate Plan priority to ‘build thriving 
communities’ by supporting communities to help themselves through raising funds that 
benefit the local voluntary and community sector. It also supports the equality objective 
to support communities to deliver better outcomes for disadvantaged groups and 
encourage community cohesion.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 153

Agenda Item 7

mailto:kimberly.hall@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Maggie.Filipova-Rivers@southoxon.gov.uk


Background

3. Cabinet approved the business case for the lottery scheme on 5 October 2017 and an 
external lottery manager with experience of running local authority schemes was 
appointed. At the time no decisions were taken on how the income to the council’s 
central fund would be allocated. This reflected the need to establish how much income 
the scheme would be likely to generate and the sustainability of it. 

4. SO Charitable Lottery was launched to the public on 26 March 2018. We have since 
carried out a review of the scheme to see how successful it has been and to consider 
the various options for developing the scheme and allocating the central fund in the 
future.

5. The lottery is a tool for voluntary and community groups in South Oxfordshire to 
generate an income stream. It aims to:

 Generate unrestricted funds for local good causes to help pay for running costs.

 Deliver local winners, leading to positive public relations f

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 5 MARCH 2020 AT 9.30 AM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Present:

Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), David Turner, Robin Bennett, Maggie 
Filipova-Rivers, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and David Rouane

Officers: Emma Baker, Steve Culliford, Adrian Duffield, Kim Hall, Simon Hewings, 
Suzanne Malcolm, Ian Price, Margaret Reed, Mark Stone and Shona Ware

Apologies:

Pieter-Paul Barker tendered apologies. 

Also present: 

Councillors Elizabeth Gillespie, Jane Murphy and Caroline Newton

66 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

Councillor Robin Bennett declared a non-pecuniary interest in the agenda item on SO 
Charitable Lottery Fund.  

67 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

68 Public participation 

Giles Cattermole addressed Cabinet on the climate emergency, urging the council to take 
all action it could to tackle the emergency and work with other councils to find the best 
solutions.  The council should encourage property owners to improve the energy efficiency 
of their homes and demand the highest standards in new homes.  

69 Local Plan 

Cabinet received a verbal update from the chief executive on the Local Plan.  The council 
had received a letter from the Secretary of State on 3 March 2020 setting out a binding 
direction to the council to progress the submitted Local Plan 2034 to adoption by 



2

December 2020.  Cabinet was therefore no longer able to consider the head of planning’s 
report or the option to withdraw the plan.  

The Leader invited the members of the public that had registered to speak at the meeting 
to address Cabinet.  

(1) Ian Hudspeth, Leader of Oxfordshire County Council and chair of the Didcot Garden 
Town Advisory Board, welcomed the government’s direction spoke in support of the 
council progressing the submitted Local Plan through to its adoption by December 
2020.  

(2) Neville Harris spoke in favour of an eco-friendly Local Plan, the need for affordable 
housing, and measures to tackle the climate emergency.  

(3) Adrian Townsend urged Cabinet to seek a judicial review of the Secretary of State’s 
direction and withdraw support for the Oxfordshire Growth Board and the Oxfordshire 
Housing and Growth Deal.  

(4) Caroline Baird urged Cabinet to protect residents, protect Culham from housing 
development, tackle the climate emergency, and seek changes to the Local Plan 
before it was adopted.  

(5) Richard Harding, on behalf of the Campaign to Protect Rural England, believed that 
the Local Plan was flawed, and urged Cabinet to oppose the Secretary of State’s 
direction and develop a new plan to protect the district.  

(6) Mark Stevenson believed that today’s knowledge of the climate emergency overrode 
the Local Plan.  He urged Cabinet to challenge the Secretary of State’s direction.  

The Leader thanked the speakers for their comments.  

The Cabinet member for planning believed that the concerns expressed presented 
genuine challenges that needed to be addressed, including the housing numbers required, 
Green Belt issues, climate change, and the need to reduce commuting.  However, he 
believed that the council must move forward, recognise the direction of the Secretary of 
State and make the necessary recommendation to Council to allow the submitted Local 
Plan 2034 to progress and request officers to ensure that happened.  He acknowledged 
continued support for infrastructure funding.  He also asked officers to explore all 
opportunities to address through the local planning process the climate emergency, 
enhanced policies for environmental standards to achieve high quality sustainable 
settlements, and the early delivery of appropriate regeneration and housing delivery to 
meet local needs.  

Cabinet supported the proposal, believing that the council must move forward, work with 
other councils, and focus on what was achievable.  The council had a duty to its residents 
to ensure it had a seat at the table in the future and therefore it must accept the Secretary 
of State’s direction and move on.  

RECOMMENDED to Council to: 

(a) note the terms of the direction to the council from the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government;



3

(b) acknowledge the decision of the Secretary of State to allow South Oxfordshire 
District Council to progress the submitted Local Plan 2034;

(c) request the head of planning to prepare a timetable and ensure that adequate staff 
resources are in place in order to meet the requirements of the direction;

(d) continue to acknowledge the critical importance of long-overdue infrastructure to 
support housing already delivered and to be delivered through the Local Plan and 
request the Secretary of State to confirm his commitment to the funding provided 
through the Oxfordshire Growth Deal and the Didcot Garden Town Housing 
Infrastructure Fund;

(e) ask the chief executive to ensure that sufficient budget provision and staff resource is 
made available to fully explore all opportunities to address through the local planning 
process and any other means the council’s concerns including but not limited to:
(i) addressing the council’s declared climate emergency;
(ii) enhancing planning policies for environmental standards, including improved 

site master-planning to achieve high quality sustainable settlements; and
(iii) early delivery of appropriate regeneration and housing delivery activity to meet 

local needs.

70 Community grants 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of corporate services, which set out the 
recommendations of the Community Grants Panel, following its meeting on 18 February 
2020.  

The Leader invited a member of the public, who had registered to speak on this item, to 
address Cabinet.  

Mr Bradshaw spoke on behalf of Warborough Parish Council, urging Cabinet to override 
the Community Grants Panel’s recommendation, and increase the matrix scoring for his 
council’s grant application, thereby resulting in a grant being offered to the parish council.  
He also urged Cabinet to review its grants policy and criteria.  

Councillor Caroline Newton also addressed Cabinet asking for a review of the grants 
policy and criteria.  

The Cabinet member for community services reported that this year, the level of grants 
applied for exceeded the amount of budget available.  Therefore, this was a competitive 
process.  The Community Grants Panel was praised for correctly conducting the process, 
following the current policy, and scoring each application against the criteria.  However, it 
was accepted that there should be a review of the policy and criteria.  It was suggested 
that the Scrutiny Committee should be asked for its views.  

Cabinet agreed with the recommendations of the Community Grants Panel and asked 
officers to commence a grants policy and criteria review and consult Scrutiny Committee 
as part of that review.  

RESOLVED to: 



4

(a) award a total of £319,317 in capital grants to the 11 organisations listed in appendix 
one of the head of corporate services' report and apply any specified non-standard 
conditions; and 

(b) transfer £319,317 from the provisional 2019/20 capital grant budget to the approved 
2019/20 capital grant budget (cost centre A319) to fund these awards.   

71 SO Charitable Lottery fund 

Councillor Robin Bennett left the meeting room, declaring a non-pecuniary interest in this 
item as he was involved in an organisation which might apply for an award under the 
proposed new scheme.  

Cabinet considered the head of corporate services’ report, which sought approval to use 
the funds the council receives from the SO Charitable Lottery community fund to launch a 
new award scheme, and fund future voluntary and community sector conferences.  

Cabinet supported the proposals, noting that the detail of the scheme would now be 
prepared.  

RESOLVED to: 

(a) agree to use the funds the council receives from its community lottery scheme, SO 
Charitable, to establish a new award scheme, which will be open to all voluntary and 
community organisations in South Oxfordshire; and 

(b) agree that the costs for holding an annual Voluntary and Community Sector 
Conference should be met from the general income received.  

72 Budget monitoring 

Cabinet considered the interim head of finance’s budget monitoring report covering the 
period April to November 2019.  This showed that there had been a net revenue 
overspend of £217,000, after carry-forwards from 2018/19.  Cabinet noted that, based on 
current projections, there was likely to be a capital underspend at the financial year end.  

Cabinet welcomed the report.  

RESOLVED to note the head of finance’s report.  


